

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9291-9296/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 31/10/2012 in WPCRL No.230/2011 dated 08/11/2012 in WPCRL No.230/2011 dated 21/12/2012 in WPCRL No.230/2011 dated 07/01/2013 in WPCRL No.230/2011,CC No.11/2013 dated 10/01/2013 in LPA No.7/2013 dated 04/02/2013 in WPCRL No.230/2011,CC No.11/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

SHEKHAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 8997-9000 of 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 16866 of 2013  
(With appln. for impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date: 19/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.  
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.  
Mr. Tapeshe Kumar Singh, Adv.

- 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.  
The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.

| (Rajni Mukhi)  
| SR. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)  
| | Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL Nos.7535-7540 OF 2013  
(Arising out of SLP (C) Nos.9291-9296/2013)

SHEKHAR SINGH ...APPELLANT  
versus  
STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7541-7544 OF 2013  
(Arising out of SLP (C) Nos.8997-9000/2013)

WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7545 OF 2013  
(Arising out of SLP (C) No.16866/2013)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

At the time of hearing of the appeal, after taking instructions from the concerned litigants, who are present in the Court, the learned counsel have submitted that they have amicably resolved the dispute for the time being.

It has been decided that respondent No.2 shall file appropriate proceedings for custody of the children in the Family Court at Bokaro. The petitioner has already filed an application in the Family Court, Patna for custody of the children, which has been registered as Guardianship Case No.39 of 2012. As and when respondent No.2 initiates the proceedings for custody of the children in the Family Court at Bokaro, both the proceedings shall be heard together i.e. the proceedings initiated by the appellant shall be transferred to Bokaro.

- 2 -

It has been agreed that by way of interim measure, the petitioner shall pay a sum of Rs.20,000/- per month to respondent No.2 w.e.f. 01st August, 2013 for her maintenance till the Maintenance Case No.82 of 2011, pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Bokaro is finally decided.

It will be open to respondent No.2 to file an application before the Family Court, Bokaro praying for some arrangement, whereby she can visit the children till the Family Court, Bokaro takes final decision with regard to custody of the children.

In view of the aforestated understanding arrived at among the concerned parties, the proceedings initiated under Section 97 of the Criminal Procedure Code, and the contempt proceedings are quashed and set aside but other proceedings, if any, shall continue.

The appeals stand disposed of in view of the above order with no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.  
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 19, 2013