

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.No.6 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s).7535-7540 OF 2013

SHEKHAR SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.
(For directions and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 25/11/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Pramod Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Sarbajit Dutta, Adv.
 Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application is rejected in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)		(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master	Court Master	

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6 OF 2013
(For directions)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7535-7540 OF 2013

SHEKHAR SINGH

...APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

The application is rejected.

It would be open to the applicant-wife to approach the Family Court with a request for expeditious hearing of the custody matter.

Incidentally, it had been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the applicant that the amount of maintenance is not given to her.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the Appellant-husband that the cheque in respect of maintenance has been given regularly. However, if there is

..2/-

.2.

any difference in the name, he will instruct his counsel that the cheques will be drawn in the name of Nidhi Kumari to be deposited in her Account No.585310110004730 in Bank of India, Govind Market, Balidih, District Bokaro, Jharkhand State.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[DIPAK MISRA]

New Delhi;
November 25, 2013.